# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7912403

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/02/2022

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AVAST SOFTWARE, INC.	02/01/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GEN DIGITAL INC.	
Street Address:	60 E. RIO SALADO PARKWAY, SUITE 1000	
City:	TEMPE	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85281	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9483646
Patent Number:	10049231
Patent Number:	10313127

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (913)549-4646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9135494700

**Email:** ekdkdocket@avekip.com

Correspondent Name: AVEK IP LLC

Address Line 1: 8900 STATE LINE RD

Address Line 2: STE 500

Address Line 4: LEAWOOD, KANSAS 66206-1983

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9000.073, .293 & .294
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM B KIRCHER
SIGNATURE:	/william b kircher/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2023

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Avast Software, Inc. (discontinuing) and Gen Digital Inc. DE Certificate of Merger 1 Feb 2023#page1.tif source=Avast Software, Inc. (discontinuing) and Gen Digital Inc. DE Certificate of Merger 1 Feb 2023#page2.tif

PATENT 507865273 REEL: 063391 FRAME: 0063

source=Avast Software, Inc. (discontinuing) and Gen Digital Inc. DE Certificate of Merger 1 Feb 2023#page3.tif source=Avast Software, Inc. (discontinuing) and Gen Digital Inc. DE Certificate of Merger 1 Feb 2023#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 063391 FRAME: 0064

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"AVAST SOFTWARE, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "GEN DIGITAL INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "GEN

DIGITAL INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE

LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS

OFFICE ON THE FIRST DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2023, AT 10:25 O'CLOCK

A.M.

2158113 8100M SR# 20230329110

Date: 02-01-23

Authentication: 202619692

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

PATENT REEL: 063391 FRAME: 0065

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:25 AM 02/01/2023
FILED 10:25 AM 02/01/2023
SR 20230329110 - File Number 2158113

#### STATE OF DELAWARE

#### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

#### MERGING

#### AVAST SOFTWARE, INC.

#### WITH AND INTO

## GEN DIGITAL INC.

Gen Digital Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware (the "Corporation"), pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, 8 Del. C. § 101 et seq. (the "DGCL"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

**FIRST:** That the Corporation was incorporated on April 19, 1988, pursuant to the DGCL.

**SECOND:** 

That the Corporation owns 100% of the outstanding capital stock, of Avast Software, Inc. ("Avast"), a corporation incorporated on July 19, 2011 pursuant to the DGCL. The shares of capital stock owned by the Corporation constitute at least 90% of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Avast entitled to vote on a merger of Avast.

THIRD:

That the Corporation, by the following resolutions of its board of directors, duly adopted at a meeting of the board of directors of the Corporation on November 2, 2022, determined to and did merge Avast with and into the Corporation as follows:

WHEREAS, the Corporation lawfully owns one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding stock of Avast Software, Inc., a corporation incorporated on July 19, 2011 pursuant to the DGCL; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to merge Avast into itself pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the DGCL, and to be possessed of all the estate, property, rights, privileges and franchises of Avast;

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

**RESOLVED**, that pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL, Avast shall merge itself with and into the Corporation (the "Merger") with the effects as provided in the applicable provisions of the DGCL, with the Corporation continuing as the surviving corporation (the "Surviving

PATENT REEL: 063391 FRAME: 0066 <u>Corporation</u>") in the Merger and assuming all of the liabilities and obligations of Avast; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that an authorized officer of the Corporation be and he/she is hereby directed to make and execute a certificate of ownership setting forth a copy of the resolution to merge Avast with and into the Corporation, for the Corporation to assume Avast's liabilities and obligations, and the date of adoption thereof, and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of Delaware; and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that the officers of the Corporation be and they hereby are authorized and directed to do all acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in any way necessary or proper to effect the Merger.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer, this first day of February, 2023.

GEN DIGITAL INC.

By: Bryan Ko

Title: Chief Legal Officer, Secretary, Head of

Corporate Affairs

[Signature Page to Avast-Gen Digital Certificate of Ownership and Merger]

**RECORDED: 04/20/2023**